Page1
The Official Newsletter of the Fox River  Radio League
101 Years of continuous service to  our communities
1924 2025
About Us
The Fox River Radio League, Inc. is a general interest Amateur Radio
club serving the central Fox River Valley area in Illinois. Club records
indicate the club has been in existence since at least 1924, and it has

to website
Page17
How To Order Club Badges
Club name tag are done by: 	 Image Awards
					     1031E State Street
					     Geneva IL
You can email your order to:	 ImageAwards@SBCglobal.net
** If using a credit card there is a 5% surcharge**
Ask for the FRRLname badge
and
Don't forget to give them your name & call sign
Answers On
Last Page
Question 1:
What type of radiation are radio signals?
A. Gamma radiation
B. Ionizing radiation
C. Alpha radiation
D. Non-ionizing radiation
Question 2:
At which of the following frequencies does
maximum permissible exposure have the
lowest value?
A. 3.5 MHz
B. 50 MHz
C. 440 MHz
D. 1296 MHz
Page18
www.arrl.org QST October 2025  77
Start - Finish
Bands Contest Name Mode Exchange Sponsor’s WebsiteDate-Time Date-Time
1 2000 1 2100 3.5 UKEICC 80m Contest Ph 6-char grid square www.ukeicc.com
2 0000 3 0300 7 Walk for the Bacon QRP Contest CW 13 WPM max; RST, SPC, name, mbr/
pwr
qrpcontest.com/pigwalk40
2 1700 2 2000 3.5 SARL 80m QSO Party Ph RS, serial, grid or QTH www.sarl.org.za
2 1800 2 2200 28 NRAU 10m Activity Contest CW Ph Dig RS(T), 6-char grid square nrau.net
4 0000 5 2359 No WARC Collegiate QSO Party CW Ph Dig School ID or SPC, RS(T) collegiateqsoparty.com
4 0600 5 0559 3.5-28 Worked All Provinces of China DX Contest CW RST, 2-character BY province or serial www.mulandxc.com
4 0600 5 0600 1.8-28 Oceania DX Contest, Phone Ph RS, serial www.oceaniadxcontest.com
4 1200 5 1159 1.8-28 Russian WW Digital Contest Dig RST(Q), oblast code or serial www.rdrclub.ru
4 1400 5 1400 See rules IARU Region 1 UHF/Microwaves Contest CW Ph Dig RS(T), serial, 6-char grid square www.iaru-r1.org
4 1600 5 1100 3.5,7 International HELL-Contest Dig RST, serial www.darc.de
4 1600 5 2200 1.8-28 California QSO Party CW Ph Serial, CA county or SPC www.cqp.org
4 2200 4 2359 3.5,7 IARU Region 2 Area G HF SSB Contest Ph RS, serial concursoareag.lu4aa.org
5 0600 5 1000 3.5 UBA ON Contest, SSB Ph RS, serial, ON section (if ON) www.uba.be
5 2200 5 2359 3.5-14 Peanut Power QRP Sprint CW Ph RS(T), SPC, peanut no. or pwr www.nogaqrp.org
6 1900 6 2030 3.5 RSGB 80m Autumn Series, CW CW RST, serial www.rsgbcc.org
8 2300 9 0600 432 432 MHz Fall Sprint CW Ph Dig 4-char grid square packratvhf.com
10 0001 10 2359 28 10-10 Int'l 10-10 Day Sprint CW Ph Dig Name, mbr or “0,” SPC www.ten-ten.org
11 0000 12 1559 3.5-28 Makrothen RTTY Contest Dig 4-char grid square www.pl259.org
11 0000 12 2359 50-1296 ARRL EME Contest CW Ph Dig 4-char grid square www.arrl.org/eme-contest
11 0000 11 2359 1.8-28 QRP ARCI Fall QSO Party CW RST, SPC, mbr or pwr qrparci.org
11 0300 12 2100 1.8-28,VHF/
UHF
Nevada QSO Party CW Ph Dig RS(T), NV county or ARRL/RAC